amount of our deferred costs from this offering, net capitalized computer software, other intangible assets, and deferred tax assets.
Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per common share from the initial public offering price per
common share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Without taking into account any other changes in net tangible book value after December 31, 2012, other than to give effect to our
sale of the ADSs offered in this offering at the initial public offering price of $8.38 per ADS, after deduction of the underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2012 would have been $9.81 per outstanding common share, including common shares underlying our outstanding ADSs,
and $1.96 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.47 per common share and $0.29 per ADS, to
the existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $32.09 per common share and $6.42 per ADS, to
investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution:

31

Per common

share

Per

ADS

Initial public offering price $ 41.90 $ 8.38
Net tangible book value as of December 31, 2012 8.34 1.67
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to existing

shareholders
1.47 0.29

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value after this offering 9.81 1.96
Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors in this offering $ 32.09 $ 6.42

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
The following table summarizes, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, the number of common shares purchased from us as of

December 31, 2012, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per common share paid by our existing shareholders and by
new investors purchasing common shares evidenced by ADSs in this offering at the initial public offering price of $8.38 per ADS,
before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us.

[…]

(ii) each of our executive officers and directors, and (iii) all executive officers and directors as a group. In general, a person is deemed to
be a "beneficial owner" of a security if that person has the power to vote or direct the voting of such security, or the power to dispose or
to direct the disposition of such security.

Shares of common stock subject to options or convertible securities exercisable or convertible within 60 days of the date hereof are
deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person or entity holding such options or convertible securities but are not
deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of any other person. To the best of our knowledge, subject to community and martial
property laws, all persons named have sole voting and investment power with respect to such shares, except as otherwise noted.
Percentage of shares owned prior to the offering is based upon 3,193,136 shares of our common stock outstanding as of May 2, 2013.
Percentage of shares owned after the offering is based on 1,100,000 ADSs, representing 220,000 shares being offered hereby.

99

Shares

Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering(2)

Shares

Beneficially Owned

After the Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owners(1) Number Percent Number Percent

Executive Officers and Directors
Masahiro Morimoto 692,040 21.67 692,040 20.28
Seitaro Ishii 600 * 600 *
Naritomo Ikeue 272,240 8.53 272,240 7.98
Yoshikatsu Shirai � � � �

Makoto Funahashi � � � �

Hirooki Kirisawa 8,160 * 8,160 *
All directors and executive officers as a group (6 persons) 973,040 30.47 973,040 28.51
5% Shareholders

Focus Systems Corporation 298,472 9.35 298,472 8.75
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. 180,930 5.67 180,930 5.30

* less than 1%

(1) Unless otherwise noted, the address for each of the named beneficial owners is: Meisan Takahama Building,
7th Floor 2-12-23, Kounan, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-0075, Japan.

(2) Share numbers based upon report as of March 31, 2013.

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL
Description of Our Common Stock

Following this offering, our authorized capital stock will consist of 7,200,000 shares of common stock, and there will be 3,413,136
shares of common stock outstanding, assuming no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option. All outstanding shares of
common stock are fully paid and non-assessable, and the shares of common stock underlying the ADSs to be issued upon